

An agency of the Government of Ontario



Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.

Ce document est tiré du registre aux fins de la *Loi sur le patrimoine de l'Ontario,* accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.



THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF KING

BY-LAW NUMBER - 2024-043

A By-law to Designate the Building Known as The Edward Pottage House at 4319 Lloydtown Aurora Road in the Township of King in the Regional Municipality of York, to be of Cultural Heritage Value or Interest Pursuant to the Provisions of the Ontario Heritage Act, R.S.O. 1990, chapter 0.18, as amended

WHEREAS Section 29 of the Ontario Heritage Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter O. 18 (as amended) authorizes the Council of a municipality to enact by-laws to designate real property, including all the buildings and structures thereon, to be of cultural heritage value or interest;

AND WHEREAS the municipal heritage committee (Heritage Advisory Committee of King) supports the designation of the property described herein;

AND WHEREAS authority was granted by Council to designate the Edward Pottage House at 4319 Lloydtown Aurora Road as being of cultural heritage value or interest;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Township of King has caused to be served upon the owners of the building and premises of 4319 Lloydtown Aurora Road and upon the Ontario Heritage Trust, Notice of Intention to Designate the property in accordance with notice requirements under the Ontario Heritage Act;

AND WHEREAS a Notice of Intention to Designate has been published in the King Sentential on March 28, 2024.

AND WHEREAS the reasons for designation are set out in Schedule 1 to this By-law;

AND WHEREAS Schedule 1 and Schedule 2 form part of this By-law;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Township of King HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. THAT the property subject to this By-law consist of PIN 03401-0111 PT LT 13 PL 159 KING PT 3 65R3321; KING and as more particularly shown on Schedule "2" of this By-law, is hereby designated as being of cultural heritage value or interest pursuant to Part IV of the *Ontario Heritage Act.*
- 2. THAT the Township Clerk shall cause a copy of this by-law to be registered against the property described in Schedule "1" and Schedule "2" to this by-law in the proper Land Registry Office.
- 3. THAT the Township Clerk shall cause a copy of this by-law to be served upon the owners of the property at 4319 Lloydtown Aurora Road and upon the Ontario Heritage Trust and to cause notice of this by-law to be published in a newspaper having general circulation in the Township of King as required by the Ontario Heritage Act.
- 4. **THAT** this by-law shall take effect on the date of its passing.

READ a FIRST and SECOND time this 27th day of May 2024.

READ a THIRD time and FINALLY PASSED this 27th day of May 2024.

Steve Pellegrini Mayor Denny Timm Township Clerk

(Growth Management Services Dept. – Planning Division, Report No. GMS-PL-2024-09 – March 18/24)

encontration was contracted attack of the second

्रहीतितः कार प्राईक्षीकार् भर्मा केन्द्र हिंद्र प्रायम् विकार प्रायम् विकाल के स्थान हिंद्र हैं। यहार् को हिंद इतिहाल कार्या के लिप्ता भिर्माण है। त्या के प्रायम् सार कार्या हुए गालन लिल्लाम के लिए प्रायम्बदाकी करें। को हि कि. प्रार्ट क्रिस लाई के लाहाल समाप्ताल करें। ताम सार्यालय कराय होता प्रायम् के के कार्या के लिए प्रायम्बदाकी क कर्मा के प्रार्ट के के लाहाल समाप्ताल करें। ताम सार्यालय कराय के कि कि के के के के कि लिए प्रायम्बदाकी के लिए प्

स्ति स्वति विश्व अनुसरित प्रतिति भी भिर्मित के प्रति भारतीक्षम जिल्ला स्ति भी सन्ति हैं। इस्ति इस्ति शिक्षिक स् जन अक्षय विश्व स्कूलियोंने स्ति से विश्व स्वति विश्व सिन्द्रिय विश्वम् व हिन्द्रात्र है जिन्द्र स्वति सिंध विश्व i e presidente de la companya de la

ng settered in the set of the set of the particular of the particular set of the particular set of the set of the

. इन्हें स्पूर्वे के का कर महार को आहा किया जाता था आहार महत्या ने के नहीं प्रस्ता आहे जाती हैं। महार से प्रिया क इस्ट्रेने, का किया आहत का का स्ट्रेन के मत्र मत्रे द्वारा के अन्य का किस्ट्रेने कर किया के समय का का का का का क आहे त्या के जाता जाता मान्य ता हुता कुराय मत्रे द्वारा के आन्द्र के महास्ट्रेस का प्रदेश के किया का स्ट्राल्य क

·通过通知了我们说是这些这些问题。但是我们也是说,但是我们的问题。 (1944年6月) 日本 alle fear ago george

化乙酮乙酸酸盐医乙酸酶乙酸酶乙酸 网络威利亚人名法阿德斯罗人

e presente de la companya de la comp 合"是这些"这些"家"。

and set in the set of the consideration of the set of the At well also set the set of the set ระสมบัตรุกัน ไปกรุงราช ปี และสุดสูง เปลี่ยงการสุดสิทธุ์ได้ การแก่งราง แนวการไปกรุงสิทธิ์ (และให้ นี้สูงกิจ จากสารสิทธิ์ (เมื่อจากสารแก่)

Sign in Administration of the Administration of the

्षितुः भी विभाग सम्मृत्यकृष्ट का स्पूर्णक्रमा स्थान्त्र का स्थित किस्ता भागित कार्यक्रम स्थान्त्र स्थान्त्र हे सम्भात स्थान् हे सम्भान स्थान हाल स्थान हे स्थान स्थान स सामभाग स्थान स्थान स्थान हो स्थान क्रम स्थान स्थान सिम्ह क्रमीन यहाल स्थान स्थान हो स्थान स्थान

2

a the second second

ELIS CLANNIN

.

¹⁹⁹ 《编辑》:《理论》:"我们的问题,你们是这种人,你必须有了,你必须有了。"

化化学 机热力通道 化合理机 化合理机 网络拉马马斯拉马马斯拉马马斯

化合物化合金 化试验器 化结合调试剂 计分子输出

Schedule "1" to By-law 2024-043

Statement of Cultural Heritage Interest or Value

Address: 4319 Lloydtown Aurora Road

Property Identifier Number (PIN): 03401-0111, PT LT 13 PL 159 KING PT 3 65R3321; KING

Legal Description: Part Lot 13, Plan 159

The property at 4319 Lloydtown Aurora Road is worthy of designation under Part IV, Section 29 of the Ontario Heritage Act for its cultural heritage value as described in the following Statement of Cultural Heritage Interest or Value

Description of Property

Located on the south side of Lloydtown Aurora Road, east of the 7th Concession, the building is known municipally as the Edward Pottage House, 4319 Lloydtown Aurora Road, in the Hamlet of Pottageville, Township of King and is approximately 0.21 hectares in size.

Historical/Associative Value

The property's historical/associative value has a direct association with the Pottage Family. The Hamlet of Pottageville is named after Edward Pottage, who was born in 1806 in England and emigrated to Canada with his wife Elizabeth Beal Pottage. Pottage purchased a 100-acre parcel of land on the West Half Lot 27, Concession 6 in the Township of King on November 1844. Edward Pottage served as a Bailiff (Sherrif) to the community and was a farmer according to the tax assessment and census records. He was one of the first settlers in the Township and helped the community by serving in this position. Both Edward Pottage and his wife are buried in the Aurora Cemetery.

Like most early hamlets, Pottageville was once an active and busy community that consisted of a post office, mills, hotels, blacksmiths, tanneries, stores, and a church. As the years progressed, these industries slowly diminished. The 100-acre farm property also contained the first post office in Pottageville which first opened in 1876 and operated and closed many times throughout its years of existence. It permanently closed in 1918 when rural mail delivery began to take shape and the post office was no longer needed. The farm dwelling remains as one of the last remaining buildings constructed from the 19th century and reflects the once rural and agricultural life that existed in the Hamlet. The property also contained a rear summer kitchen wing which may have been used as a post office and for voting. The property would remain in possession of the Pottage Family until 1908 when it was sold to another family.

Physical / Design Value

The Edward Pottage House at 4319 Lloydtown Aurora Road is a representative example of the Gothic Revival architectural style and a good representative example of an early rural farmhouse as popularized by the Canada Farmer in the 1860s.

The dwelling is a one-and-a-half (1-1/2) storey brick farmhouse built circa 1876 and features a stone foundation and dual chimney. The corners of the dwelling features yellow brick quoins.

The design features a front centre pitched gable roof with decorative bargeboard and a finial. A gable roof also rests on the east and west elevations. Below this centre gable roof lies a central pointed arched gothic door surrounded by red and yellow brick jack arch and decorative red and yellow brick banding patterns around the entire building. The upper floor balcony on the front façade is surrounded by wood balusters and balustrades on top of the verandah.

The bell-cast verandah roof stretches across the entire front façade and features decorative wood columns and wood bargeboard trim. The symmetrical placement of the wooden window openings and wood sills are original features with red and yellow brick jack arches above.

Recent additions and modifications include the demolition of the existing addition to the house to construct a new addition in 1982 and a detached two (2) car garage structure, which was built in 2000. The addition in 1982 mirrors the size, dimensions and massing of the previous summer kitchen rear wing which was previously attached to the main dwelling.

Contextual Value

The structure has contextual value as the dwelling contributes to the 19th century historic character of the Hamlet of Pottageville. From when it was constructed until present day, it has remained in its original construction location. The two (2) front landscape garden beds are in the same location as the original garden beds of the original house.

Description of Cultural Heritage Attributes

The Edward Pottage House at 4319 Lloydtown Aurora Road is a representative example of the Gothic Revival architectural style and a rural farmhouse as popularized in the Canada Farmer publication in the 1860s. The property contains the following heritage attributes that reflects these values:

- Gable roofs
- 1 1/2 storey red brick
- Rectangular shaped Plan
- Dual symmetrical chimneys
- Front centre pitched gable roof
- Central pointed arched gothic door with window on front façade with red and yellow brick jack arch above
- Symmetrical windows front and sides with red and yellow brick jack arch above
- stone foundation
- wooden windows and sills
- finial
- summer kitchen rear wing

The Edward Pottage House at 4319 Lloydtown Aurora Road displays a high degree of craftmanship or artistic merit by way of the following heritage attributes:

- Decorative banding and patterning of dichromatic red and yellow brick construction across the entire building
- Red and yellow brick jack arch above windows
- Covered ornamental bell cast curved veranda with wood bargeboard trim supported by wooden columns on the front façade.
- Bargeboard trim on the front central gable roof
- Wood balusters and balustrades on the central balcony
- Cornice and soffits
- Yellow brick quoins

The Edward Pottage House at 4319 Lloydtown Aurora Road displays contextual value and is historically linked to its surroundings by way of the following heritage attributes:

- The siting of dwelling is in its original location since it was built circa 1876 and the front landscape area;
- The two (2) circular garden beds in the front yard

Attributes that are not considered to be of significant cultural heritage value:

- Detached garage constructed in 2000.
- Portico attached to the summer wing addition;

Schedule "2" to By-law 2024-043

